TR303\*

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

# **Country Taxi-cars (Fares and Charges) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2006**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

# 1. Citation

These regulations are the Country Taxi-cars (Fares and Charges) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2006.

# 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Country Taxi-cars* (Fares and Charges) Regulations 1991\*.

[\* Reprinted as at 26 April 2000.

For amendments to 29 November 2006 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2005, Table 4, and Gazette 14 July 2006.]

# 3. Schedule 1 amended

(1) Schedule 1 Part 1 is amended by deleting the Tables headed "Metered rates", "Off meter rates" and "Other charges" and inserting instead —

"

## Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.30	\$1.38/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.80	\$1.38/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.80	\$1.99/km	\$59.90/hour

## Off meter rates

	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention
When carrying less than 5 passengers	\$0.88/km	\$38.65/hour
When carrying 5 or more passengers (if		
the vehicle was manufactured to		
carry 6 or more adult		
passengers)	\$1.32/km	\$59.90/hour

## Other charges

Cleaning	
(when soiled during hiring — for time	
required to clean)	\$38.65/hour
Call out fee	\$1.50
Surcharge	
Christmas Day —	
midnight to midnight	\$4.02
New Year's Eve —	
6 p.m. New Year's Eve	
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day	\$4.49

".

(2) Schedule 1 Part 2 is amended by deleting the Tables headed "Metered rates", "Off meter rates" and "Other charges" and inserting instead —

"

#### Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.30	\$1.37/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.80	\$1.37/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 3	* *		
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.80	\$2.02/km	\$59.90/hour

#### Off meter rates

	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention
When carrying less than 5 passengers When carrying 5 or more passengers (if the vehicle was manufactured to carry 6 or more adult	\$0.83/km	\$38.65/hour
passengers)	\$1.24/km	\$59.90/hour

#### Other charges

## Cleaning

(when soiled during hiring — for time required to clean) \$38.65/hour Call out fee \$1.50

Surcharge
Christmas Day — midnight to midnight \$4.02

New Year's Eve — 6 p.m. New Year's Eve to 6 a.m. New Year's Day \$4.49

"

(3) Schedule 1 Part 3 is amended by deleting the Tables headed "Metered rates", "Off meter rates" and "Other charges" and inserting instead —

••

#### Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.30	\$1.78/km	\$38.65/hour

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.80	\$1.78/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 3	0 -2000		
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.80	\$2.61/km	\$59.90/hour

#### Off meter rates

on meter three			
	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention	
When carrying less than 5 passengers	\$1.00/km	\$38.65/hour	
When carrying 5 or more passengers (if			
the vehicle was manufactured to			
carry 6 or more adult			
passengers)	\$1.50/km	\$59.90/hour	

# Other charges

# Cleaning

\$38.65/hour
\$1.50
\$4.02
\$4.49

(4) Schedule 1 Part 4 is amended by deleting the Tables headed "Metered rates", "Off meter rates" and "Other charges" and inserting instead —

#### Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.30	\$1.35/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.80	\$1.35/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.80	\$2.01/km	\$59.90/hour

## Off meter rates

	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention	
When carrying less than 5 passengers	\$0.83/km	\$38.65/hour	
When carrying 5 or more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
carry 6 or more adult			
passengers)	\$1.24/km	\$59.90/hour	

# Other charges

_	
Cleaning	
(when soiled during hiring — for time	
required to clean)	\$38.65/hour
Call out fee	\$1.50
Surcharge	
Christmas Day —	
midnight to midnight	\$4.02
New Year's Eve —	
6 p.m. New Year's Eve	
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day	\$4.49

(5) Schedule 1 Part 5 is amended by deleting the Tables headed "Metered rates", "Off meter rates" and "Other charges" and inserting instead —

## Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.30	\$1.81/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.80	\$1.81/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.80	\$2.67/km	\$59.90/hour

".

Off	ma	tor	MO	tas
OH	me	rer	rя	res

	511 meter 1 mee		
	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention	
When carrying less than 5 passengers	\$0.98/km	\$38.65/hour	
When carrying 5 or more passengers (if the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more adult			
passengers)	\$1.47/km	\$59.90/hour	

# Other charges

1				٠		
Cl	a	•	n	1	n	a
	u	a	11			~

Cicuning	
(when soiled during hiring — for time	
required to clean)	\$38.65/hour
Call out fee	\$1.50
Surcharge	
Christmas Day —	
midnight to midnight	\$4.02
New Year's Eve —	
6 p.m. New Year's Eve	
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day	\$4.49

(6) Schedule 1 Part 6 is amended by deleting the Tables headed "Metered rates", "Off meter rates" and "Other charges" and inserting instead —

## Metered rates

	Flagfall	Distance rate	Detention
Tariff 1			
Monday to Friday			
6 a.m. to 6 p.m.	\$3.30	\$1.35/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 2			
All other times	\$4.80	\$1.35/km	\$38.65/hour
Tariff 3			
When carrying 5 or			
more passengers (if			
the vehicle was			
manufactured to			
carry 6 or more			
adult passengers)	\$4.80	\$2.02/km	\$59.90/hour

	Distance rate (during hiring and for forward or return journey)	Detention
When carrying less than 5 passengers	\$0.83/km	\$38.65/hour
When carrying 5 or more passengers (if the vehicle was manufactured to carry 6 or more adult		
passengers)	\$1.24/km	\$59.90/hour
	Other charges	
Cleaning (when soiled during required to clean)		3.65/hour

Surcharge
Christmas Day —
midnight to midnight \$4.02

New Year's Eve —
6 p.m. New Year's Eve
to 6 a.m. New Year's Day \$4.49

By Command of the Governor,

Call out fee

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\$1.50